


6.1

6.2

Documents in scope of request

The Department has identified one document that falls within the scope of your request. This
document was in the possession of Department on 20 July 2017 when your FOI request was
received.

A schedule of this document is at ATTACHMENT A for your reference.

Decision on access

The decision in relation to the document in the possession of the Department which comes
within the scope of your request is as follows:
¢ Release one document in part with deletions.

Reasons for Decision

| am satisfied that | have been provided with all the documents that are relevant to your
request. Attachment A sets out the decision on access and where appropriate, refers to
various sections of the FOI Act. My reasoning in relation to the application of each section
to particular documents is set out below.

Section 22 of the FOI Act — irrelevant to request

Section 22 of the FOI Act provides that if giving access to a document would disclose
information that would reasonably be regarded as irrelevant to the request, it is possible for
the Department to prepare an edited copy of the document, modified by deletions, ensuring
that the edited copy would not disclose any information that would reasonably be regarded
as irrelevant to the request.

On 20 June 2017, the Department advised you that its policy is to exclude the personal details
of officers not in the Senior Executive Service (SES), as well as the mobile and work
telephone numbers of SES staff, contained in documents that fall within scope of an FOI
request.

| have therefore decided that parts of the document would disclose information that could
reasonably be regarded as irrelevant to your request, and have therefore prepared an edited
copy of the document, with the irrelevant material deleted pursuant to section 22(1)(a)(ii) of
the FOI Act.

Section 37 of the FOI Act - Documents Affecting Enforcement of Law and Protection
of Public Safety

Section 37(2)(b) of the FOI Act provides that documents are exempt from disclosure if its
disclosure would, or could reasonably be expected to disclose lawful methods or procedures
for preventing, detecting, investigating, or dealing with matters arising out of breaches or
evasions of the law the disclosure of which would or could reasonably likely to, prejudice the
effectiveness of those methods or procedures.

| consider that parts of the document would, or could reasonably be expected to disclose
lawful methods or procedures for preventing or detecting breaches or evasions of the law
and that disclosure would, or would reasonably likely to, prejudice the effectiveness of those
methods or procedures.

It is noted that the Department’s role includes managing the security and integrity of
Australia's borders. The Department leads the management of risks to Australia's border in
close collaboration with other government agencies, including State and Federal law
enforcement agencies. As such, the Department's role includes law enforcement functions.
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The disclosure of information within these documents would be reasonably likely to impact
on ongoing investigative methodology and relationships both domestically and internationally
that support Australian government investigative capabilities. The release of this information
would prejudice the effectiveness of those methods or procedures, assisting endeavours to
evade them and thereby reducing the ability of the Department and other law enforcement
agencies to protect the borders of Australia.

| have decided that this information is exempt from disclosure under Section 37(2)(b) of the
FOI Act.

Section 47E of the FOI Act - Operations of Agencies

Section 47E(d) of the FOI Act provides that documents are conditionally exempt if disclosure
would, or could reasonably be expected to, have a substantial adverse effect on the proper
and efficient conduct of the operations of an agency.

| consider that the disclosure of parts of the document would, or could reasonably be
expected to, have a substantial adverse effect on the proper and efficient conduct of the
operations of the Department.

The material exempted under s.47E(d) in the document consists of detention compliance
strategy and risk management procedures relating to certain detainee risk categories.
Release of this information would allow parties to circumvent the Department’s risk mitigation
strategies, subsequently reducing the effectiveness of compliance activities within its
detention centres.

In addition, there is information that would disclose direct contact details for operational areas
within this Department that are not otherwise publicly available. | consider that the disclosure
of this information could reasonably be expected to result in potential vexatious
communications and general public inquiries being directed to these contact points, which
these operational areas are not resourced to manage. The Department has established
channels of communication for members of the public into the Department, and | consider
there is no public interest in disclosing these operational contact details. Given the
operational focus of these business areas, | am of the view that such a diversion of their
resources to manage potentially vexatious communications and general inquiries into the
Department could reasonably be expected to have a substantial adverse effect on the proper
and efficient conduct of the operations of the Department.

Accordingly, | have decided that the documents are conditionally exempt under section
47E(d) of the FOI Act. Access to a conditionally exempt document must generally be given
unless it would be contrary to the public interest to do so. | have turned my mind to whether
disclosure of the information would be contrary to the public interest, and have included my
reasoning at paragraph 7.1 — The public interest test.

The public interest — section 11A of the FOI Act

As | have decided that parts of the document are conditionally exempt, | am now required to
consider whether access to the conditionally exempt information would be contrary to the
public interest (section 11A of the FOI Act).

A part of a document which is conditionally exempt must also meet the public interest test in
section 11A(5) before an exemption may be claimed in respect of that part.

In summary, the test is whether access to the conditionally exempt part of the document
would be, on balance, contrary to the public interest.



In applying this test, | have noted the objects of the FOI Act and the importance of the other
factors listed in section 11B(3) of the FOI Act, being whether access to the document would
do any of the following:

(a) promote the objects of this Act (including all the matters set out in sections 3 and 3A)
(b) inform debate on a matter of public importance
(c) promote effective oversight of public expenditure

(d) allow a person to access his or her own personal information.

Having regard to the above:

e | am satisfied that access to the document would promote the objects of the FOI
Act.

e | consider that the subject matter of the document does have the character of
public importance and that there may be broad public interest in the document.

o | consider that no insights into public expenditure will be provided through
examination of the document.

e | am satisfied that you do not require access to the document in order to access
your own personal information.

Disclosure of all aspects of the document would not provide a person with sufficient
information to assess the rigour or efficiencies of internal decision making processes within
the Department, promote scrutiny of government decision making or reveal the reasoning for
a government decision. | consider these considerations as neutral.

| have also considered the factors that weigh against the release of the conditionally exempt
information in the document:

e | consider that the ability of the Department to maintain effective detention
compliance activities and prevention strategies to be in the public interest. This is
a factor which | consider strongly weighs against disclosure.

e | consider that the ability of the Department to utilise email addresses and
telephone numbers, which are not at risk of being maliciously targeted to be in the
public interest.

| have also had regard to section 11B(4) which sets out the factors which are irrelevant to my
decision, which are:

(a) access to the document could result in embarrassment to the Commonwealth
Government, or cause a loss of confidence in the Commonwealth Government;

(b) access to the document could result in any person misinterpreting or
misunderstanding the document;

(c) the author of the document was (or is) of high seniority in the agency to which the
request for access to the document was made;

(d) access to the document could result in confusion or unnecessary debate.
| have not taken into account any of those factors in this decision.
Upon balancing all of the above relevant public interest considerations, | have concluded that

the disclosure of the conditionally exempt information in the documents is not in the public
interest and therefore exempt from disclosure under the FOI Act.











